

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES

United States,
Appellee,

v.

Matthew HOFFMANN,
Corporal (E-4)
U.S. Marine Corps
Appellant.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Crim. App. No. 201400067

USCA Dkt. No. 15-0361/MC

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Loren K. Peck
Supervised Law Student

Timothy C. MacDonnell
Bar No. 76323
Sydney Lewis Hall, Room 106
Washington and Lee
School of Law
1 E. Denny Circle
Lexington, VA 24450
macdonnellt@wlu.edu

INDEX OF BRIEF

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF STATUTORY JURISDICTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE MILITARY JUDGE ABUSED HIS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT THE GOVERNMENT SEIZED HOFFMANN’S PROPERTY PRIOR TO HOFFMANN’S WITHDRAWAL OF CONSENT. 4

 A. Hoffmann withdrew consent to seize property..... 6

 B. Under settled law, touching or moving a container is not meaningful interference..... 6

 C. Government agents did not meaningfully interfere with Hoffmann’s property before Hoffmann withdrew consent..... 8

 D. The Government’s detention of Hoffmann’s property without consent or a warrant was unreasonable..... 9

II. THE MILITARY JUDGE ABUSED HIS DISCRETION AND THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS ERRED BY FINDING THAT SPECIAL AGENT SHUTT’S CONCLUSORY ASSERTION OF AN “INTUITIVE LINK” BETWEEN ENTICEMENT AND CHILD PORNOGRAPHY WAS ADEQUATE TO SATISFY THE PROBABLE CAUSE REQUIREMENT OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT. 11

III. THE “GOOD FAITH” EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE IT WAS UNREASONABLE FOR SPECIAL AGENT SHUTT TO BELIEVE THAT PROBABLE CAUSE HAD BEEN DEMONSTRATED. 17

 A. It was unreasonable for Special Agent Shutt to believe probable cause had been demonstrated because there was no indication as to when or whether Hoffmann possessed child pornography..... 18

B. It was unreasonable for Special Agent Shutt to believe probable cause had been demonstrated because there was no nexus between the place to be searched and the evidence sought.....20

IV. THE MILITARY JUDGE ABUSED HIS DISCRETION AND THE CRIMINAL COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE INEVITABLE DISCOVERY DOCTRINE APPLIED BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT LACKED PROBABLE CAUSE TO SEARCH FOR CHILD PORNOGRAPHY AND BECAUSE ROUTINE PROCEDURES WOULD NOT HAVE RESULTED IN THE DISCOVERY OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY. 22

A. The Government failed to show that its agents would have sought command authorization to freeze the scene or search Hoffmann's electronics.....22

B. The Government lacked probable cause to search for child pornography on November 1, 2011, and therefore could not have obtained command authorization.....24

C. There were no leads of child pornography to pursue.....25

D. If the Government had probable cause to obtain a warrant to search for evidence related to solicitation, the Government failed to show that child pornography would have been inevitably discovered during that search.....26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 31

CERTIFICATE OF FILING 32

UNPUBLISHED AUTHORITY 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108 (1964)	12
<i>Dougherty v. City of Covina</i>	14
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991)	5
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	12, 21
<i>Nathanson v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 41 (1933)	12
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	22
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	5
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 159 F.3d 832 (4th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 675 F.2d 129 (7th Cir. 1982)	7
<i>United States v. Bowersox</i> , 72 M.J. 71 (C.A.A.F. 2013)	5
<i>United States v. Byrd</i> , 31 F.3d 1329 (5th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>United States v. Carey</i> , 172 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 1999) ...	27
<i>United States v. Cherry</i> , 759 F.2d 1196 (5th Cir. 1985) ...	23
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 668 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>United States v. Colbert</i> , 605 F.3d 573 (8th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>United States v. Dass</i> , 849 F.2d 414 (9th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>United States v. Dease</i> , 71 M.J. 116 (C.A.A.F. 2012)	22
<i>United States v. Doyle</i> , 650 F.3d 460, (4th Cir. 2011)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Elmore</i> , 595 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1979)	7
<i>United States v. Feltham</i> , 58 M.J. 470 (C.A.A.F. 2003)	11, 22
<i>United States v. Gallo</i> , 55 M.J. 418 (C.A.A.F. 2001)	15
<i>United States v. Gant</i> , 112 F.3d 239 (6th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 312 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>United States v. Hodson</i> , 543 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (D.S.D. 2010) <i>aff'd</i> 665 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2012)	16

<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	6
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 22 F.3d 674 (6th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>United States v. LaFrance</i> , 879 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1989)	10
<i>United States v. Leedy</i> , 65 M.J. 208 (C.A.A.F. 2007)	13
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	17
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 35 M.J. 35 (C.M.A. 1992)	20
<i>United States v. Macomber</i> , 67 M.J. 214 (C.A.A.F. 2009)	5
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 157 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 45 M.J. 406 (C.A.A.F. 1996)	22
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74349 (S.D. Ga. Oct. 3, 2007) ..	9
<i>United States v. Osorio</i> , 66 M.J. 632 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. 2008)	27
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	10
<i>United States v. Premises Known as 608 Taylor Ave., Apartment 302</i> , 584 F.2d 1297 (3d Cir. 1978)	10
<i>United States v. Souza</i> , 223 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2000) ...	22
<i>United States v. United States District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	4
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 66 M.J. 5 (C.A.A.F. 2008)	4, 5, 6, 26
<i>Virgin Islands v. John</i> , 654 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).	20

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2252 (2012)	20
-------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Emily Weissler, Note, <i>Head Versus Heart: Applying Empirical Evidence About The Connection Between Child Pornography And Child Molestation To Probable Cause Analyses</i> , 82 Fordham L. Rev. 1487, 1505-18 (2013) ...	14
Mil. R. Evid. 311(b) (2)	22
Mil. R. Evid. 314(e)	5, 6
